

Nos. 11-338 & 11-347

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG DECKER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

Respondent.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN P. HOLEWINSKI
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

BRIAN J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS V. SKINNER
CHARLES T. WEHLAND
JONES DAY
77 W. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Ninth Circuit Doubly Denied Deference to the EPA’s Reasonable Classification of Forest-Road Runoff.....	7
A. The EPA reasonably categorized natural runoff from forest roads as a “nonpoint source” of water pollution.....	9
B. The EPA also reasonably declined to characterize natural forest- road runoff as “associated with industrial activity.”	15
II. There Is Every Reason to Accord Deference Here, and No Reason to Discard the EPA’s Considered, Expert, and Long-Held Judgment.	19
A. Only deference to the EPA’s longstanding approach toward forest-road runoff would respect fair notice and the rule of law.....	20
B. Determining the best approach toward water pollution is within the EPA’s unique expertise, as Congress understood.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Deferring to the EPA would encourage it to write specific regulations, whereas judicial usurpation would encourage agencies to promulgate only vague generalities.	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	24
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	21
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	21, 22, 23, 29
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	21
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D. Vt. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 139 F. App'x 3381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Env'tl Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16, 27
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	25
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Fid. Exploration & Dev. Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	22, 26, 31
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	26
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	25, 26
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. DC Arena, L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	20, 29, 30
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961).....	24, 26
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Art. III	20
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	7
33 U.S.C. § 1288.....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1323.....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1329.....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	15, 16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 C.F.R. § 122.26.....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.27.....	14, 30
41 Fed. Reg. 24,709 (June 18, 1976)	13, 14
41 Fed. Reg. 6281 (Feb. 12, 1976)	13, 22, 30
55 Fed. Reg. 20,521 (May 17, 1990)	22
65 Fed. Reg. 43,586 (July 13, 2000)	22
77 Fed. Reg. 30473 (May 23, 2012)	14
117 Cong. Rec. 38,816 (1971)	27
Or. Admin. R. 629-625-0330(1)	12
John Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....	28, 29, 31
